COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA



OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Executive Order 41

RESCINDING AND REISSUING CERTAIN EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Certain executive orders issued in the past did not include expiration dates and either the actions they called for have been completed or the situations and conditions they addressed no longer exist.

Therefore, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor under Article V of the Constitution of Virginia and under the laws of the Commonwealth, including but not limited to Chapter 1 of Title 2.2 of the Code of Virginia, and subject to my continuing and ultimate authority and responsibility to act in such matters, I hereby rescind the following executive orders:

- Executive Order Forty-Six (1999), issued July 2, 1999, by Governor James S. Gilmore, to transfer the Department for Rights of Virginians with Disabilities.
- Executive Order Sixty-Seven (2000), issued June 30, 2000, by Governor James S. Gilmore, on community services employment for older Americans.
- Executive Order Seventy (2000), issued August 11, 2000, by Governor James S. Gilmore, transferring the truck weigh station program from the Virginia Department of Transportation to the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles.
- Executive Order Thirty-Seven (2002), issued on October 18, 2002, by Governor Mark R. Warner, establishing the Northern Virginia and Hampton Roads Transportation Accountability Committees.

Executive Order 41 (2003) Page 2

By virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor under Article V of the Constitution of Virginia and under the laws of the Commonwealth, including but not limited to Chapter 1 of Title 2.2 of the Code of Virginia, and subject to my continuing and ultimate authority and responsibility to act in such matters, I hereby reissue Executive Order Seven (2002), the Secure Virginia Initiative, issued by Governor Mark R. Warner. I further direct that the Secure Virginia Panel established by Executive Order Seven (2002) shall be expanded to include such members as may be appointed by the Governor at his discretion. Furthermore, I hereby reissue Executive Order Eight (2002), Governor's Advisory Commission on Higher Education Board Appointments, issued by Governor Mark R. Warner.

This Executive Order shall be effective upon its signing. Given under my hand and under the Seal of the Commonwealth of Virginia this 27th day of January 2003.

Mark R. Warner, Governor

Attest:

Secretary of the Commonwealth